



Trust HQ Rikenel Montpellier Gloucester GL1 1LY

Direct Tel: 01452 894266

E-mail: 2gnft.Information-Freedom@nhs.net

Website: www.2gether.nhs.uk

7 September 2017

Freedom of Information Request - Ref: FOI 131-1718

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request about Procurement and IT. Please find the Trust's response attached.

Should you have any queries in relation to our response in this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. If you are unhappy with the response you have received in relation to your request and wish to ask us to review our response, you should write to:-

Anna Hilditch
Assistant Trust Secretary,

²gether NHS Foundation Trust
Rikenel
Montpellier
GLOUCESTER GL1 1LY

Tel: 01452 894165

E-mail: anna.hilditch@nhs.net

If you are not content with the outcome of any review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for further advice/guidance. Generally, the ICO will not consider your case unless you have exhausted your enquiries with the Trust which should include considering the use of the Trust's formal complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely,

Gisa Evans

LISA EVANS Information Governance Officer ²gether NHS Foundation Trust

Copyright & Reuse of Public Sector Information

The information and material that is routinely published is subject to ²gether NHS Foundation Trust's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Trust website that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned. For further guidance on a range of copyright issues, see the Office of Public Sector Information (OPSI) web site: www.opsi.gov.uk/advice/crown-copyright/copyright-guidance/index.htm

or write to: OPSI, 102 Petty France, London SW1H 9AJ.

Please answer the following by placing an 'X' or written answer in box(es) beneath the appropriate question(s):

S.1.	Procurement General:												
Ref	Question:				Comp	oletely	Mo	ostly	Partia	lly Mi	nimally	Not at All	
Q1	Are SCOL Catalogues Integrated into your own procurement P2P											X	
	system (example oracle also provid	les access t	o SCOL)?										
Ref	Question:				Comp	letely	Mos		Partia	lly Mi	nimally	Not at All	
Q2	Are Contract Catalogues an integra	Are Contract Catalogues an integral part of your P2P]	X					
	procurement system?												
												1	
Ref	Question:					1		2		3	+3	None	
Q3	How many dedicated Procurement	•	P						X				
	system including Catalogue Manag	ement – ex	cluding SC	OL?									
ъс				0.1.0		0	1		D 4	Contract		24	
Ref	Question: Does Procurement manage Open / OJEU Tenders and bidding activity through Contracts Finder or your own			Only Cor Find			nly own e- merce portal			and own	-	Other (state by name)	
				Tilla	CI	(state by na				nerce Port		name)	
Q4	e-commerce portal such as 'Bravo'		our own			(State	e oj m			CTM			
₹.	e-commerce portai such as Bravo	etc?											
Ref	Ouestion:	Integra1	Integra2	Aggresso	Ora	cle (Oracle	Pow	ergate	Cedar	Eros	Other (state	
1101	Identify the P2P Procurement			88			usion		8			by name)	
Q5	System Your Trust uses											CTM	
		I	l	ı	ı			1		1	ı		
Ref	Question:	Integra1	Integra2	Aggresso	Orac	Oracle Oracle Pov		Powe	rgate	Cedar	Eros	Other (state by	
	Identify the Finance Management				F		ision	ion				name)	
Q6	System Your Trust uses											Smartstream	
	•												
Ref	Question:	Question:			Under		Under		Under responsibility of			Responsible	
	in your trust, which group of uncerting body is the			responsibili Finance (1			responsibility of the Board		another group or 'Efficiency' body			to Other (state by name)	
07	Procurement function immediately	responsible	e to?	Finance (DOF)	OI tr	ie Board	.1	EIII	ciency bo	oay	(state by hame)	
Q7													
Disas		(V)						: 4	l l .			.4b.4b.	
	e answer the following by placing a	an 'A' or,	мпеге аррі	ropriate, a	writte	u sum/	respor	ise in t	ne rele	уапі роў	kes bene	aui the	
	opriate question(s):	N /	4										
S.2	Contracts & Contract												
Ref	Ouestion:	Dedica	ated contrac	et As	part of	P2P	Pro	curem	ent &	Ma	anaged b	v Other	

Ref	Question:	Dedicated contract	As part of P2P	Procurement &	Managed by	Other
	How do you maintain contract	management programme	system	Buyers own records	Each User Dept	
Q8	management?	TopDesk where identified				
		to Procurement Service				
		Provider				
Ref	Question?	Procurement and Supplies	IT/IM&T/e-	Estates and	Medical	Other
	What is the current number of		Health	Facilities	Equipment/Med	
	contract that exist in the				Library	
Q9	following departments:					
	The Trust does not hold this					
	information.					

Ref	Question:	Yes in every	Sometimes	None have been advised
	Are all Contracts and Awards for Business with a Total Value of	contracting case	but not all	on Contracts Finder
Q10	+£25,000 advised on Contracts Finder from May this Year?		Yes	
			In the case	
			where it is	
			not, a waiver	
			needs to be	
			signed as per	
			our standing	
			financial	
			instructions,	
			by our CEO	

Please answer the following by placing an 'X' or, where appropriate, a written sum/response in the relevant boxes beneath the appropriate question(s):
S.3 IM&T / IT

IM&T / IT / e-Health Procurement:

3.3	INICI / II / C-IICAIUI I IUCUI CII	icii.								
Ref	Question:	Trust	Trust IM&T uses own		IM&	T conducts ov	vn	Procurement		
	Which of the following descriptions best	Procurement		qualified procurement		with	without procurement		outsourced	
	defines who leads Procurement activity of	Departm	Department professional			professional				
Q11	IM&T (tab's, Laptops & PC's amount of less			X						
C	than 10 units)?									
		•	1			•				
Ref	Question:	Trust	Trust		IM&T uses own		T conducts ov	vn	Procurement	
	Which of the following descriptions best	Procurement		qualified procurement		with	without procurement		outsourced	
	defines who leads Procurement activity of		Department		professional		professional			
Q12	IM&T (tab's, Laptops & PC's amount of More			X						
	than 10 units)?									
D.C		T4	T-1	1-1-4-	DC'-/WI-	4-4:	DC C		Mobile/Smart	
Ref	Question:	Laptops	aptops		ablets PC's/Worksta		ations PC Screens		Phones	
Q13	What was the value of spend on Laptops,	£0		£17500		£20551		£34454		
QIS	Tabs, PC's and Mobile/Smart Phone devices	C1 127000	J	LU	11/30	.0	220331		134434	
	in the last year to April 2017? (excluding call	£1,127000								
	and service charges)									
Ref	Question:	Laptops	Tal	blets	PC's/Works	tations	ations PC Screens		Mobile/Smart	
	How many assets, of the following type, are								Phones	
Q14	recorded as Trust property?									
	2 2 2									
Ref	Ouestion:	Laptops		Tah	olets	PC's/Wo	rkstations	F	PC Screens	
Q15	What brands form the <u>majority</u> of above	FF		Apple			Viglen		AOC	
QIJ	purchased Laptops, PC's and Tablets, eg.	Toshiba		7 1 P	pie	V I GIOII			пос	
	Dell, HP., Stone, Lenovo.	TOSHIDa								
	Ben, III., Stone, Beneve.									
Ref	Question:	Ca	ıll Contra	ct Supplier 1		Ar	y Additional Co	ontract	ted Supplier	
Q16	What Mobile Telecommunications	Everything Everywher			here					
-	supplier(s) does the Trust use to supply call									
	services & what was last year (to April	Charges for ab					ditional Charges for		£	
	2017) total call and service charges inc	service (not devices) for		above calls and service		- 1		
	VAT? (excluding cost of devices)	year to A	pril 2017	7			evices) for year	to		
	`						April 2017			